

NO. A08-0929

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

DAY MASONRY,

Appellant,

vs.

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 347,

Respondent.

COMMERCIAL ROOFING, INC.,

Appellant,

GENFLEX ROOFING SYSTEMS, LLP,

Appellant,

LOVERING-JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 347'S
RESPONSE BRIEF TO GENFLEX ROOFING SYSTEMS, LLP'S BRIEF

BLETHEN, GAGE & KRAUSE, PLLP
William A. Moeller (#143923)
127 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3049
Mankato, MN 56001
(507) 345-1166

RATWIK, ROSZAK
& MALONEY, P.A.
Amy E. Mace (#0259378)
Christian R. Shafer (#0387947)
730 Second Avenue South
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

Attorneys for Appellant Day Masonry

Attorneys for Respondent

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

STICH, ANGELL, KREIDLER
& DODGE, P.A.

Michael S. Kreidler (#0058191)
Louise Behrendt (#0201169)
The Crossings, Suite 120
250 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 333-6251

*Attorneys for Appellant
GenFlex Roofing Systems*

ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING,
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.

Mark S. Brown (#0226774)
500 Young Quinlan Building
81 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-3500

*Attorneys for Appellant
Lovering-Johnson Construction*

HANSON, LULIC & KRALL, LLC

William M. Drinane (#123596)
700 Northstar East
608 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-2530

and

DONOHUE, MCKENNEY
& BERGQUIST, LTD.

Chad McKenney (#212039)
11222 – 86th Avenue North
Maple Grove, MN 55369
(763) 201-1484

*Attorneys for Appellant
Commercial Roofing, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Standard of Review.....3

 II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Rule 1063

 A. Rule 106 and the Necessity of Filing a Notice of Review.....3

 B. GenFlex Mischaracterizes the Court of Appeals’ Holding6

 C. The District Court Clearly Ruled on the Applicability of the
 Pre-2004 Version of Section 541.051 to the District’s Claims8

 D. The District Court’s Ruling on the Applicability of the Pre-2004
 Version of Section 541.051 to the District’s Claims was adverse
 to Appellant.....9

 E. The District Did Not Raise the Issue of Whether the Post-2004
 Version of Section 541-051 Applies to its Warrant of Claims
 Appeal.....12

 III. The Court of Appeals Count Not Have Retroactively Applied the
 Post-2004 Version of Section 541.051 to the District’s Claims13

 IV. The Court of Appeals Properly Held that GenFlex’s Individual
 Arguments Were Not Properly Before it.14

 V. The District’s Warranty Claims Against GenFlex Were Timely
 Under the Two-Year Statute of Limitations16

 A. The Letters Sent by District Employees Prior to March 13, 2002
 Do Not Provide the District with Constructive Knowledge of
 Appellant’s Breach of Warranty16

B. The District’s Claims Against GenFlex are not Barred Because
of the Expiration of GenFlex’s Warranty18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>Anderson v. Crestliner, Inc.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 218 (Minn. App. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Andren v. White-Rodgers Co.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. App. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Arndt v. American Family Ins. Co.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 1986) | 4, 8, 10 |
| <i>City of Duluth v. Duluth Police Local</i> , 690 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. App. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>City of Ramsey v. Holmberg</i> , 548 N.W.2d 302, 305 (Minn. App. 1996), <i>pet. for rev. denied</i> (Minn. Aug. 6, 1996) | 10 |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471(1970)..... | 4 |
| <i>Goldman v. Greenwood</i> , 748 N.W.2d 279 (Minn. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>Gomez v. David A. Williams Realty & Constr.</i> , 740 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. App. 2007)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>Hoyt Inv. Co. v. Bloomington Commerce and Trade Ctr. Assoc.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. 1988) | 5 |
| <i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , 752 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kastner v. Star Trails Ass'n</i> , 646 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2002) | 3 |
| <i>Koes v. Advanced Design</i> , 636 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. App. 2001) <i>pet. for rev. denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 19, 2001) | 19 |
| <i>L & H Transport, Inc. v. Drew Agency</i> , 403 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. 1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>Matter of Welfare of M.D.O.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 370 (Minn. 1990)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. M.A. Mortenson Cos.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 394 (Minn. App. 1996), <i>pet. for rev. denied</i> (Minn. May 21, 1996)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Olson v. Lyrek</i> , 582 N.W.2d 584 (Minn. App. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Oreck v. Harvey Homes, Inc.</i> , 602 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. App. 1999) | 17, 18 |

Penn Anthracite Min. Co. v. Clarkson Securities Co., 287 N.W. 15 (Minn. 1939)4

Sletto v. Wesley Constr., 733 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. App. 2007).....13, 14

Thiele v. Stich, 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....15

Vlahos v. R&I Constr. of Bloomington, 676 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 2004)16, 18

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 541.051.....passim

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 106.....passim
